



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**  
**INTERIM APPLICATION No. 15816 of 2024**  
**IN**  
**WRIT PETITION NO. 8899 OF 2021**

Sou. Kalpana Suraj Jagtap .. Applicant

Versus

State of Maharashtra through Principal .. Respondents  
Secretary, Home Department and ors

...

None for the petitioner/applicant.  
Mr.Savita Prabhune, AGP for the respondent State.

**CORAM :BHARATI DANGRE &**  
**MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ**  
**DATED : 21<sup>st</sup> JANUARY, 2026**

**PC:-**

1 None for the petitioner/applicant.

2 The application filed by the applicant during the pendency of the petition, seek directions to the respondent no.2 to allow her to resume her duties as she had requested for posting at a place where respondent no.3 is not posted.

We deem it appropriate to issue notice of the Interim Application upon the respondent no.2 i.e. Maharashtra Maritime Board through the Chief Executive Officer by making the same returnable on 16/2/2026.

**(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J)**

**(BHARATI DANGRE, J.)**